
RESOLUTION No 0-099
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND 
THOMSON REUTERS' WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION 
REGARDING ON-LINE LEGAL RESEARCH, LEGAL 
CALENDARING AND LEGAL DOCUMENT PREPARATION 
SOFTWARE, AND RELATED SERVICES, INCREASING THE 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE BY $5,937.13, FOR A TOTAL 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE OF $39,128.57, AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE 
THE AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, the Office of the County Counsel serves as in-house counsel and provides a 
wide array of legal services for the County of Nevada, including litigation services; and 

WHEREAS, online legal research, calendaring and other technology-based support 
services are the most cost-effective and efficient way to maintain the resources necessary to 
operate and manage in-house legal services and ensure that the office remains current on legal 
issues; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement with Thomson Reuters for legal 
research and other support services, for the period of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2019, 
Resolution 16-286; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a renewal agreement with Thomson Reuters for legal 
research and other support services, for a new three-year term commencing July 1, 2019, 
Resolution 19-285 (BMS19285) with a termination date of June 30, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, Thomson Reuters offers two add-on products, Drafting Assistant and 
Practical Law, to the West Proflex software. These services will provide the tools needed to 
provide for more efficient drafting of legal pleadings and enable more specific and on-point 
research related to litigation briefs; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor is willing to provide these added tools immediately upon 
execution of this Agreement at no additional charge for the remainder of this current fiscal year 
2019-20; and 

WHEREAS, Thomson Reuters is a leading provider of legal publications, online research 
services, case management and calendaring programs and other legal support services and is 
willing and well qualified to provide such services to the County. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement by 
and between the County of Nevada and Thomson Reuters' West Publishing Corporation for West 
Proflex on-line legal research, legal calendaring, and legal document preparation software is 
hereby amended to increase the Maximum Contract Price for the period of July 1, 2019 through 
June 30, 2022 by $5,937.13, for a total Maximum Contract Price of $39,128.57 (increasing Fiscal 
Year 2019-20 b~y $0 for a maximum $10,738.44, increasing Fiscal Year 2020-21 by $2,993.93 for 
a maximum $14,054.52, and increasing Fiscal Year 2021-22 by $2,943.20 for a maximum 
$14,335.61) be and hereby is approved in the form attached hereto and that the Chair of the Board 
of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement. 

Funding: 0101 10301 611 1000 / 521474 / 61100000 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 24th day of March, 2020, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, 
Susan K. Hoek and Richard Anderson 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: Nonc. 
ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

b 
Heidi Hall, Chair 

3/24/20 cc: CoCn* 
A-C* (Hold) 

4/24/2020 cc: Coco* 
AC*(release) 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

Order Form Order ID: Q-00705823 
~~`~; THOMSONREI~TEf25 Coutactyourreprasenintivemichael.tjoluisouCtlioiusomeuteis.comn~ithwyquestious.Thauit 

V011. 

Account Address 
Account#: 1000803936 
NEVADA COUI3TI COLrISEL 
ERIC ROOD AD~~ISTRATNE CTR 
950 :V1r1IDU r1VE STE x-10 

1VEVADA CITl CA 9>959-8600 US 

SLippiug Address 
Account~:l000S0~986 
iYEVADA COUIv'T1' COLNSEL 
ERIC ROOD AD~IL~ISTRATIVE CTR 
950 :~2AiDU AVE STE 340 
:NEVADA CITl CA 93959-5600 US 

Biiliug Address 
Accowit =: 1000502936 
NEVADA COUNT'1 COLJI3SEL 
ERIC ROOD AD~IIICISTRAITVE CTR 
950 IvIAIDU AVE STE_'40 
NEVADt~. CITI . CA 95959-8600 US 

This Order Form is ~ laga! document bzn~'eeu ~~'est Publisiuug Coiporntiou and Subscriber. ~~'est Pubi 
•`otu•" and Subscriber means "you''. or "I". Sut~scription tei~n~s. if anc. fallo«• the orderiue ends belot~~. 

ProFles Products 
See AttacLment for details 

means °`~~'esf'. ••~~~e" or 

\IontLh- ~Iiutmum Term ~ ear' 0~•ex• 1 ear 
Sen•ice 3Iaterial Product 

Charges (Months) Increase During 
1Iiuimum Term 

=1077=tS? ~VESTPROFLEI S1,171.~1 ?=t _'°o 

ProFlea Brid e 

Sen~ice 13aterial Product Bridge ~1ontLh' Changes B13dge Term 
'I011t14S 

40757AS2 ~~~Sr PROFLEti SS9~4.37 

Bridge Terms 
Bridge ~Iondily Ctiu=es beQiu on tiie date n-e process pour order wd ~~•ill be perorated for the number of days reivaiiuue ui the 
caleudaz•, if auy. The Bridge ~foutlily chazges ~vi11 continue for the number of coiupiete calendar months listed iu die Bridge 
Teiui cohutui above. At the end of the Bridge Term, your ~ioutlily Cl~uges and the ~Iiuunuiu Term ~~~ill be as described iu the 
Product grid abo~~e. Ail other terms and couditious of flee Order Form remaui ~iucliauQed. 

~7inimum Terms 
OnliueJ Practice Solution ̀ SofM~arerProFies Products : ~Ioutl~ly Charges beeiu on the date «•z process your order and ~z~ill be prorated for dia 
number of days reuiauu~ iu deaf cuteudar mouth, if auy. I our ~ionclil~ Ch~uges will cou~iuue for the number of complete c~leudar mouths 
listed ui tl~e ~Iiuiuiuui Term colnnui above. Ilse percent increases for multi-year orders ~ppe~+r in the Term Iucrenses colutnu above. Subscriber 
(°you" or "I") is also responsible for ale Excluded Char¢es. Excluded Cuarees ~u•e for accessing ~Vestla~r date or a Practice Solutions service 
tliat is not lnclUded iu your subscription. Excluded Charges maq change after at least 30 d;tys ~cmitteu or oulin4 notice. 

For ~Vindon Products: ~Southty Chuges begin on tue date nee proczss your order and ~rili continue for the number of complete c~ilendar 
monWs in the ~Iiniumcn Term colew~u abovz. The percent iucre~ses for un~lti-yenr orders appear ui flee Terns Increases coluivu Above. Montlily 
Charges are due reg~udless of the level of your usage. Tr~usactional usage charges thnt eKeeed the ~ioutlily Cliu•Qes u~e ~tiaived tip to the 
~Ionthh• ~S'indow au~oi~ut stated abo~•e. Iu addition to tlae ~iouthly Chtuges you ve responsible for tr<~nsactiouTl usage charges iu z~cess of toe 
~~ontlily \~riudow. Transactional charges tue calculated tk~sed upon our then-cuireut Schedute A rnres. You are also responsible for all 
Excluded ChFuges. Etcluded Charges ue charges for ~ccessui¢ a senicz feint is not iuclnded iu your si3bscriptiou. Excluded Chu~ges may 
change after at least 30 days ~critten or oulLie notice. 
To apply ~Viudoa• chargas to a specific month, ripe request nmst be s~~buutted at least five (3) busiuzss days prior to the cud of tie moiuh. 

Post iVlinimum Terms 
For Onliue/Practice Solutions/Softcrare lProFlet Products: AI II1C 211(I Of tjlZ VIlll1RlUlll T@YIIl }'O11C ~'I011II11V CI1~fQ2S ~t711 111C1'BTSZ b\" .'0 0. 

The~•eafter, the ~ionllil} Charges «~iil increase e~-ery i~ mouths unless ~vz uotif}° you of a diffzrzut rite at least 90 days before the aiuwal 
increase. Yon are Viso i~espotuibie for all Excluded Cl~rgzs. Eschidzd Cliuges may cl~au¢e after ~t lensi 30 days ~vritteu or online notice. Eiflier 
of us may cancel the Post-~Iiuituuui Term s~~bscription by sending at least 60 days n~rittzn notice. Scud your notice of cAncellatiou to Customer 
Service. 610 Opperinau Drive. P.O. Bot 64533. Ea~~n. ~RiV 551?3-1503. 

Automatic Renewal Term for ~Vfndow Products. At tl~e end of the ~Iiuimum Teriu your ~4outlily Charges will be bUled at up to our dieu-
cuneut rate. Thereafter. eve may modefy the ~blonUily Charles if eve notify you of e different rate with at least 90 days notice. The ~ioutiily 
~Vindo~~• «~iil reu~in unchan¢ed. 1 ou are also responsible for ale Excitided Charges. Etctnded Cliai~¢es may change after 30 days ~~•ritten or 
online notice. Either of us mny cuicei the Post-~Iiuimum Term subscription bg= seuduig at least 60 days written notice. Scud your notice of 
cnncellatiou to Customer Sen-ice. 610 Opperu~~n Drive. P.O. Box 64533. Eagau.tiIN 551?3-1303. 

To apply R'iudo~v cuarges to a specific month, tl~e request must be subuutted at least five {5) business drays prior to die cud of ti~z mouth. 

Federal Government SubseMbers Optional ~iintmum Term. Federal goy°eruuieut subscribers that chose a nmiti-year ~Iiuuuum Term those 
additional mouths will be unplemsuted ~t your opuou purs~iaut to fedei~a[ lair. 

Page 1 of d 



~I1scetlaneons 
Charges, Pa~~ments R Tales. I'oti a~•ee to pay all charees iu fill! «•itl►in 30 da~•s of thz datz of iu~•oice. i"ott are responsible for auy applicable 
st+les, use, value ndded tnx (VAT). etc. uiiless you are tes exempt. If you are anon-govei7uuent szibscrtber and fail to pay your invoiced charges. 
you are responsible for collection costs iucludiug attorue}-s' fees. 

3ettUng a Disputed Balance. Payments ma~•ked "laid in fill"; or with any other restricu~~e lan¢uage, tivill not operate as an accord turd 
S£IL1SfAM1011 \V1f110UT OUf ~11'lUf ~VC1ITBll i1p~lP0~•al. ~Ve resei~re ow• riel~t ro collect any ren~iuing amoiuu due to us ou your account. Pertia! 
payments intended to settle an ontstaucliug balance ui full must be seat to: Customer Service. 610 Oppern~u Drive, P.O. Bot ddS~3. Et~gau, J~i1tiT 
551?3-1503, along kith a R7itten expinufltion of tt~e disagreement or dispute. This address is different from the address yon use to eke account 
payments. 

eBilting Contact. All invoices for tins nccount will be eu~~iled ro yonr e-Billiu~ Contnct(s) unless you ha~-e notified us that you ~vouid like to be 
e~e~pt fiom e-Billing. 

Credit VerlftcaHon. If you arz applying for credit as au uidividual. i~~e uuy request a consumer credit report to deteruiuie your credinvorthiuess. 
If ova obtaui a consumer credit report, you may reques[ rile name, address and telephone number of tUe agency diet supplied the credit repot. If 
you are applying for credit on belu~if of A bi~suiess. «~e uiay rc~uest a current basiuess financial statement fran you to consider your request. 

Returns and Refunds. I'o~i may return a priuc product to us «~itluu 45 days of the origuial sfupmeut date if you are not complerelp satisfied. 
Assured Pri[it Pricing, Library- Sa~~iues Plan, Nest Co~upi~te, Libl~uy Ivt~iuteuwce Agreeuieuts, speck. tiVestPack. «'estlati~•. CLEAR, bloniror 
Suite, ProVie«• eBool:. Saftt~are, Rest LegalEdcenter. Practice Sohitions, TRE~'~'S. Peer \Ioniror and Data Privacy Advisor cliuges are not 
refi~udable. Please see http:n'static.Legalsolutions.tt~ocnsau~euters.coui/static~'remrns-refiinds.pclf or contact Qistomer Sen~icz at 1-500-3_'3-.tSSO 
for Additional details regarding atu• policies ou returns and refiiuds. 

Applicable Lan. Ifyou aze a state ar locxi ga~~ernuientai entity, your state's lase will apply aid ~uiy~ claim may be brought iu the state or federal 
cowls located in your statz. Tlus Order Form ~vili be iute~preted under ~tuuiesota state la~v nud u~y clean by one of us may be brought iu the 
state or federni courts iu ,~4iuuesot~. If you are a United Stntzs Fedei~l Go~~ercuueut subsci7ber. Ucuted States federal lA~v ~vili apply and any 
claim maybe brought iu any federal court. 

Eccluded CLarges. If you access sen~ices tl~t sin not included in your subscription you «gill be chu~sed aw• [lien-cun~ent mate ("Excluded 
Charges"). Excluded Charges will be invoiced and due ~~rith your nest payu~ent. For your reference, the current Excluded Cuarges schedules are 
toc~+ted at tl~e liul~ belong. Excluded Charges u~y chau¢e after at least 30 da}~s ~~'ritten or online notice. 

httu:-Ystntic.le¢alsolutions.thouisoureuters,co~'statidaereement/sch-a-concourse-aovt.pdf 
littp• static lee~lsolutions thoinsoureuters co~`staric a~•eeuieut_plan-''-pro-govt-agencies pdf 

https://static.le~alsolutions.thomsonreuters.com/static/a€~aeement/schedule-a-concourse-finu-
ceutral-caselo gistixpdf 

TBomson Reuters General Tet~us and Conditions, apple to all products ordered, except Print end is located at 
https:%istatic.legalsolutions.thomsrnueuteis.coni static IhomsonReuters-General-Temps-Couditions.~df 
In the e~•e~~f that there is a conflict of terms bet~~~een the C3ztteral Terns end Conditions and tins Order Form. the ternu of this Order Form conUol. This 
Order Fonn is subject to our appro~•al. 

TIIomson Reuters Geueeai Terms and Conditions for Federal SuUscribers is locatzd 1t 
hrtas:iistatic.l~~alsolutions.thomsoureuteis.co►u~static:`Federal-Tl~omsonRenteis-General-Tenvs-Conditions.cxlf Iu the e~•eut that tyere is t~ 
conflict of terms bets<<een the Genei~l Terms and Conditions and this Order Forut the tenus of tail Order Form control. This Order Form is 
subject to our approval. 

Banded Product Subscripttous I ou c~atify file total number of attorneys (pnitners, sharei~olders. associates, contract or stiff attorneys, of 
coarse!, and the like, cotpot~ate assts. peiaotuiei or full-tune-equivalent students is indicated iu rile applicable Quantity column. Our pricing for 
banded products is made iu reliance upon your ceitificfltiou. If «~e !sera that tl~e actual number is greater, «~e resen-e the right to increase your 
charges as applicable 

Product SpeciIIc Terms. T1~e follo«•ing products uat~e specific terra ~vluch sue iucoipor~ted Vy reference and tuade past of tiffs Order Form if 
t&ey apply ro your order. TLey can be found at l~ttps:. static.legalsolutious.Yhouuuiueaters.com'static~ThomsonReutzis-Genera!-Terms-
Couditions-PST.ndf If the prod►ut is not pail of your order, the product specific terms do not apply. If cheiY is a conflict ben~~eeu product 
specific tzrms and rile Omer Form the product specific terra control. 

•Cam~n~s Research 
• CoutrAct Express 
•Hosted Practice Soh~tious 
•ProVieic= eBooks 
•Time and Billing 
•West ~n Sofi~c~Are 
•VYest LeealEdcenter 
• Westla~r 
•~Vestla~v Doc S~ Form Builder 
•westia~~~ Pualegxl 
•R'estlfl~e Patron Access 
•~~"estla~~- Public Rzcords 

Additionai Order Form Terms and Conditions 
Go~~ernment won A~~ailabiiiri~ of Funds for Online, Practice Solutions or Sofn~~are Products 

Pflge' of -t 



You may cuicel a product or service with at least 60 days written notice if you do not receive sufficient appropriation of funds. Your notice 
must include an official document,(e.g., cxccutive order, au officially printed budget or other official ~ovemment communication) certifying the 
non-availability of funds. You will be invoiced for all chazges incurred up to the effective date ofthe cancellation. 

Aclrnowledeement: Order iD: U-00705823 

Signature of Authorized Represents e for order 

Heidi Hall 
Printed Name 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 
Title 

~~~~ 
Date 

D 2020 West, a Thomson Reuters business. All rights reserved. 

This Order Form will expire and will not be accepted aver 4/25/2020. 

FY 19/20 $10,738.44 
FY 20/21 $14,054.52 
FY 21/22 $14,335.61 

authorized West Represenlatiue 

l ~ SSC~~1C
nafurs of Autriori eprese t e for order T~Ue 

._ -. _ . __ 
Printed Name Date 

Page 3 of 4 



Attachment 4i•dei• ID: Q-00705823 
;i_ .,~ THflMSON REUTER5 

Contictyourrepresentati~•euiicliael.t.johusoura.,tliomsoureuters.coui with any questions. 
Thank you. 

_, Payment,.Shipp3ng, and Con~sctInformaflon 

Pacinent lIethod: Order Confirmation Contact (#28) 
Payment ~fediod: Bill to Account Contact Vame: Cindy Hunt 
Accotwt Number: 100050'_9Sb Email: ciudy.11tuitrco.nevada.c~.ns 

Shippin; Iuformatiov: eBilting Contact 
Slupputg :~~Iethod: Ground Shippuzg - U.S. Only Cont~cc ~1ame Ciudy~ Hun[ 

Email cind~-.l~unt~cco.ne~~ada.ca.us 

ProFies ~~aiti le Location Details 
Account \umber Account \an~e account Address Action 

9~0 JL~IDLT A~'F S IE 
\"Et :aD a COL'NTI' 

_'-10 
IOOOSO?9S6 ~~'~~''~ CITl Ne«• 

COIJIVSEL 
C:~, 9~9~9-StiO~ LS 

PraFlez Product Details 
uantih~ Unit Se►~-ice:bIate~ial~ Description 

6 AiI0Pll2VS -t_'~10_"_S G~~t - ~'~'estlan• EdezT" ~acional Prima 
6 Attoinevs ~l~'O10'_0_' G~~t -Form Btulder For Go~~errunent (~~'esda~r PROT"1 
6 Attorneys =l_'077SGS G~•t -State rU1al~Kica1 
6 Attorneys -1197d_'S_' G~~t Drafting Assistant For Govercunent (R'estlan• PROT~I) 
6 .~ttorne ~s -ti933-t9~ GVT Pi~ctical L~~~• For Go~-znuuzu[ (~~'estla~v PROT`i) 

A rrmmt CnntArtc 

Account Coniact 
First dame 

Account Contact 
Last \ame 

Account Contact 
Email address 

Accotmf Contact 
Custanier T~ e Descri tiou 

C111dV H.11llt Clll(~\'.IIUllt(CC,CO.11@F3CIfl.C8.115 E\~II. PSR~D COti'T:~CT 

La sed Products 
Sub 1lateriai Active Subscri tion to be Ls sed 

-l''077S67 Gt~t -State :~uah~ucal 
~F'O10'_0~3 Civ[ - Fonu Builder For Go~-enun~nt j~'~'estlaz~° PR07") 
d1S13301 DeTdluie Assistant 
4'_510'_"_9 G~~r - ~Vzstla«• Edae7't ~faiional Prinku•~° 
40 7 5 7-15 1 ~Yest Proile~ 

Pace ~3 of -1 



THOf~lSON REUTERS 

Go~~ermnent Acco~ints Only - O~•de~• ID: Q-00705823 

Addendum to West Order• Foint -Additional Oi•dei• FoPlll TPl'IIIS All[I C011(Ilt1011S 

Subscriber: Nevada Co~iuty Counsel 

Account r: 100080?986 

i. Effect of Addendum. The West Order Form the underlying General Terms and Conditions and applicable Schedule 
A (collectively the "Agreement"), beh~veen you and West is anieiided to incorporate the tert~s of this Addendum. As 
amended, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect According to its terms and coiiditious. All terms used in this 
Addendwu will have the meanings given to them in the Order Fonn. This Addendum supersedes any and all prior 
understandings and Agreements, oral or written, relating to tt~e subject matter. In the event of a conflict between tUe terms 
and conditions of the Agreement and the terms and conditions of this Addeiidttm, tl~e terms and conditions of this Addendum 
will control. 

2. Viodification of Order Foi m —Non-Avaflability of Funds. If Subscriber fails to receive sufficient 
appropriation of fluids or authorization for tl~e expenditure of sufficient funds to continue service under the Order 
FoiYn, or if Subscriber receives a lawful order issued ui or for any fiscal year during the Minin~uiii Terra or 
Renewal Term of the Order Foinl that reduces the fiu~ds appropriated or authorized iii such amounts as to prechtde 
snaking the payments set out therein, Subscriber i~ay subnut a written notice to West seeking cancellation of the 
Product(s), the applicable Subscriber Agreement and the O~•der Form, if pei7lutted under applicable 
law. Subscriber shall provide West with notice not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date of ca~icellation, and 
shall include a written statement documenting the reason for cancellation, includuig the relevant statutory 
nutliority for cancelling, and au official dociunent certifying the non-availability of funds (e.g., executive order, 
an officially printed budget or other official govertunent comun~uiication). Upon West's receipt of a valid 
cancellation ~iotice, Subscriber shall pay all charges incurred for any Products) and/or services received prior to 
the effective date of the cancellfltion. 

All other terms and conditions of the Order Form will remain unchAnged. Please !lave this document sigiaed by your 
authorized representative ai d returned to us along ~vitli the sig~ied Order For~u. 

~`est, ,r hgr~son — ers b~}siuess 

~~ 

Accepted by: f~~, f[L~ ~" 

Title: ~~Gl~

Date: ~' ~ ~~~ 

1Vevadu Corm Counsel 

e~.~_~ 
Sighed: t~"~ 

Name (please print): Heidi Hall 

Title: Chao, Board of Supervisors 

Date: ~3 


